



\$~12, 13 & 14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

12

+ CRL.M.C. 5031/2018 & CRL.M.A. 33388/2018

MS. BIJU C CHERIANPetitioner
Through: Mr. Nipun Dwivedi, Advocate

versus

PLANETCAST MEDIA SERVICES LIMITEDRespondent
Through: Mr. Anshu Mahajan with Ms. Anjali
Sharma, Advocates for respondent
No.1

13

+ CRL.M.C. 5830/2018 & CRL.M.A. 47631/2018 & CRL.M.A.
49057/2018 & CRL.M.A. 49058/2018

MATHEW GEORGEPetitioner
Through: Mr. Manoj V. George with Ms. Shilpa
Liza George and Ms. Brinda
Bhattiprolu, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for the State
Mr. Anshu Mahajan with Ms. Anjali
Sharma, Advocates for respondent
No.2
Mr. Nipun Dwivedi, Advocate for
respondent No.4.

14

+ CRL.M.C. 3602/2023
MATHEW GEORGE

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Manoj V. George with Ms. Shilpa
Liza George and Ms. Brinda
Bhattiprolu, Advocates.

versus

*CRL.M.C. 5031/2018 &
other connected petitions*

1



STATE NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for the State.
Mr. Anshu Mahajan with Ms. Anjali
Sharma, Advocates for respondent
No.2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. Ms. Brinda Bhattiprolu, learned counsel appears on behalf of petitioner in CRL.M.C. 5830/2018 and CRL.M.C. 3602/2023 and submits that a Transfer Petitioner has already been filed before Hon'ble Supreme Court seeking transfer of the present complaints to the State of Kerela and such petition is likely to be taken up by Hon'ble Supreme Court on 21.05.2026.
2. List on 13.07.2026 for further consideration.
3. Interim order to continue.

MANOJ JAIN, J

APRIL 30, 2026

st/js